**PATF** 

03-21-2005

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Patent and Trademark Office

 Patent and Trademark
- inc

1. Name of conveying party(ies): Inventio AG Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached ☐ Yes ☒ No  3. Nature of Conveyance:  ☒ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):  Schindler Elevator Corporation 20 Whippany Road P. O. Box 1935 Morristown, NJ 07962	
Other:Execution Date: September 21, 2004	Additional name(s) & addresses attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 6,199,667	
Additional numbers attached ☐ Yes ☒ No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1	
Robert E. Cannuscio, Esquire Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP One Logan Square	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) <u>\$ 40.00</u>	
18 <sup>th</sup> & Cherry Streets Philadelphia, PA 19103-6996	☐ Enclosed ☐ authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Attorney Docket No. 199775-	8. Deposit Account Number: 50-0573	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Robert E. Cannuscio  March 15, 2005		
Name of Person Signing Signs	an .	
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document 2	
	t Recordation Services	
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:		
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P. O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450		

03/18/2005 GTOH11

00000029 6199667

01 FC:8021

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, INVENTIO AG, a Swiss corporation, having a place of business at Seestrasse 55 in 6052 Hergiswil, hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNOR", is the sole owner of and has clear unencumbered title to the United States Letters Patent No. 6,199,667 issued on March 13, 2001 and

WHEREAS, SCHINDLER ELEVATOR CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation having a place of business at Morristown, New Jersey 07962 - 1935, hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in said Letters Patent and the inventions described therein, and

WHEREAS, it is desired that the assignment of said Letters Patent and inventions be made of record in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which being hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, ASSIGNOR by these present does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and tothe inventions as described in Letters Patent 6199667 for the territory of the United States and its possessions and territories and for all foreign countries for which Letters of Patent Have been obtained,

Said inventions, Letters Patent, and any United States or foreign patent that may be granted thereon, to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, for ASSIGNEE's own use and behoof, and for ASSIGNEE's legal representatives and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made, including any and all causes in action related thereto, and all damages, profits and costs, both in equity and law, for any infringement of said patents or patent applications accruing on or before said assignment.

For the aforesaid consideration ASSIGNOR hereby covenants, agrees and undertakes to execute, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE, all patent applications, assignments, lawful oaths and any other papers which ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable for securing to ASSIGNEE or for maintaining for ASSIGNEE the patent applications and patents hereby assigned or agreed to be assigned; all without further compensation to ASSIGNOR.

**INVENTIO AG** 

Name: Hans Blöchle

Andreas Gaussmann

Title: General Manager

Head of Patent Department

PHIP\341927\1

**RECORDED: 03/17/2005** 

1

PATENT REEL: 016369 FRAME: 0225